

No. 17-50336

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MONIQUE LOZOYA,
Defendant-Appellant.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
DISTRICT COURT NO. CR 16-598-AB*

**GOVERNMENT'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND/OR REHEARING EN BANC
(Decided April 11, 2019—*M. Smith, Settle; Owens (dissenting)*)**

NICOLA T. HANNA
United States Attorney

L. ASHLEY AULL
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Criminal Appeals Section

BRAM M. ALDEN
Assistant United States Attorney
Deputy Chief, Criminal Appeals
Section

312 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-3898
Email: bram.alden@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
I INTRODUCTION.....	1
II BACKGROUND	4
A. Defendant’s Crime and Conviction.....	4
B. Defendant’s Belated Venue Challenge	5
III REHEARING IS WARRANTED.....	6
A. The Panel Majority’s Decision Is Incorrect	6
1. The Second Paragraph of 18 U.S.C. § 3237(a) Permits Prosecution of Inflight Crimes in the Landing District.....	6
2. The Panel Majority Misconstrued the Second Paragraph of 18 U.S.C. § 3237(a) by Relying on Precedents Interpreting Its First Paragraph.....	10
3. The Panel Majority’s Approach Is Not Constitutionally Mandated; In Fact, It Impedes Constitutional Venue Principles.....	14
B. The Panel Majority’s Decision Is Dangerous and Unworkable	17
C. The En Banc Court Should Reverse the Rule Permitting Defendants to Withhold Known Venue Objections	20
IV CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
Federal Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	13
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	13
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	13
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	19
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Breitweiser</i> , 357 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004)	2, 7, 8, 19
<i>United States v. Basic</i> , 549 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1977)	8, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Cope</i> , 676 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2012)	2, 7, 8, 19
<i>United States v. Cordero</i> , 668 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1981)	22
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958)	14
<i>United States v. Delgado-Nunez</i> , 295 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2002)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. DeLoach</i> , 654 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15
<i>United States v. Grenoble</i> , 413 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2005)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 691 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1982)	8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Lozoya</i> , 920 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McCulley</i> , 673 F.2d 346 (11th Cir. 1982)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 393 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 447 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1971)	21
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 420 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 308 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 647 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Systems Architects, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 373 (1st Cir. 1985)	21
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 364 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2004)	3, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
Federal Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 113	4
18 U.S.C. § 408 (1940 ed., fifth supp.)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3237	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 46501	18
49 U.S.C. § 46506	4
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35	3
Fed. R. App. P. 40	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12	4, 20
Legislative Records	
H.R. Rep. No. 80-304 (1947)	9, 16
Reviser's Note to 18 U.S.C. § 3237(a) (1948)	9, 16
Secondary Sources	
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 925 (1833)	14
Charles Alan Wright et al., 2 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. § 303 (4th ed.)	9

No. 17-50336
